

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 316 MD 2020

IVY HILL CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Matthew H. Haverstick (No. 85072)
Mark E. Seiberling (No. 91256)
Joshua J. Voss (No. 306853)
Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)
KLEINBARD LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Ph: (215) 568-2000 | Fax: (215) 568-0140
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com
mseiberling@kleinbard.com
jvoss@kleinbard.com
svance@kleinbard.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Ivy Hill Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Neither the facts nor the law stated in Ivy Hill’s Motion and Brief are disputed by DHS. 2

 B. The Court has already resolved DHS’s so-called “jurisdiction” defense, and, regardless, the defense is without merit. 5

 1. The Court has already rejected DHS’s “jurisdiction” challenge. 5

 2. DHS’s “jurisdiction” defenses lacks merit..... 6

 (a) Given the elders’ legal obligation to speak to DHS under the CPSL, DHS’s silence about the contours of that duty makes the parties “antagonistic.” 7

 (b) DHS’s power to conduct criminal investigations is irrelevant. 11

 (c) Ivy Hill is not seeking “validation” of a “defense” to a potential “lawsuit,” but rather is seeking critical clarification of an as-yet unexamined law. 14

 C. Ivy Hill’s claims are not barred by any statute of limitations. 16

 1. No statute of limitations applies to Ivy Hill’s Petition for Review since it is only seeking equitable relief. 17

 2. Even if a limitations period applies to Ivy Hill’s claims, DHS’s rationale for applying it based on a 1998 letter from the Watchtower Bible and Tract Society, Inc. is faulty. 20

 3. The statute of limitations challenge based on the 2014 changes to the CPSL is waived. 22

4. Even if DHS’s legal challenge based on Act 32 of 2014 were not waived, the argument is without factual support.	24
5. If this matter is subject to any limitations period, it is timely based on the triggering event identified in the Petition for Review that made these issues an immediate concern for the Ivy Hill elders.	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Betsy King LPGA Classic, Inc. v. Township of Richmond</i> , 739 A.2d 612 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999).....	17
<i>Brimmeier v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission.</i> , 147 A.3d 954 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)	17
<i>C.S. v. Com., Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 184 A.3d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018)	11
<i>Capinski v. Upper Pottsgrove Twp.</i> , 164 A.3d 601 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017)	13
<i>Com. by Kane v. New Foundations, Inc.</i> , 182 A.3d 1059 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018)	2
<i>Com., Dep’t of General Services v. Frank Briscoe Company, Inc.</i> , 466 A.2d 1336 (Pa. 1983)	15
<i>Com., Dep’t of Transp. v. UTP Corp.</i> , 847 A.2d 801 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004).2	
<i>Com., Office of the Governor v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014)..	12, 13
<i>D.M. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 122 A.3d 1151 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015).....	8
<i>Enright v. Hoyt Wire Cloth Co.</i> , 66 Pa. D. & C.2d 239, 240 (C.P. Lancaster 1974).....	17
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 218 A.3d 497 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019)	16
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Papenfuse</i> , No. 29 MAP 2020, 2021 WL 4890413 (Pa. Oct. 20, 2021).....	6, 16, 26
<i>GGNSC Clarion LP v. Kane</i> , 131 A.3d 1062 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)	15
<i>Glendon Civic Ass’n v. Borough of Glendon</i> , 572 A.2d 852 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)	18

<i>Green v. Pennsylvania Property and Casualty Ins. Guaranty Assoc.</i> , 158 A.3d 653 (Pa. Super. 2017).....	18
<i>Harber Philadelphia Ctr. City Off. Ltd. v. LPCI Ltd. Partn.</i> , 764 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Super. 2000)	4, 5
<i>In re Estate of Trowbridge</i> , 920 A.2d 901, 906 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007) .	19, 24
<i>Kee v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commn.</i> , 722 A.2d 1123 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998)	2
<i>Kochems v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 701 A.2d 281 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997)	4
<i>Lake v. Hankin Group</i> , 79 A.3d 748 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	17
<i>Lee v. Denner</i> , 76 Pa. D. & C.4th 181 (C.P. Monroe 2005)	22
<i>Lerch v. Unempl. Compen. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 180 A.3d 545 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018)	5
<i>Osram v. Sylvania Products, Inc. v. Comsup Commodities, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 846 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Payton v. Pennsylvania Sling Co.</i> , 710 A.2d 1221 (Pa. Super. 1998).....	4
<i>Public Advocate v. Brunwasser</i> , 22 A.3d 261 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011)	12
<i>Robinson Township v. Com.</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Shaffer-Doan ex rel. Doan v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 960 A.2d 500 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)	2
<i>Summit Sch., Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 108 A.3d 192 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)...	2
<i>Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund v. Morris & Clemm, PC</i> , 107 A.3d 269 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....	2
<i>United Nat. Ins. Co. v. J.H. France Refractories Co.</i> , 668 A.2d 120 (Pa. 1995)	19
<i>Walsh v. Borczon</i> , 881 A.2d 1 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	5

Wings Field Preservation Associates, L.P., v. Dep’t of Transp., 776 A.2d 311 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).....2

Statutes

23 Pa.C.S. § 6311.1..... 11, 21, 22, 24

23 Pa.C.S. § 6313..... 7, 9

23 Pa.C.S. § 6319..... 7, 10

42 Pa.C.S. § 5501..... 17, 19

42 Pa.C.S. § 5527..... 23, 24

42 Pa.C.S. § 5943..... 9

42 Pa.C.S. § 7538..... 18

58 Pa.C.S. § 3222.1..... 12

65 P.S. § 67.1101 13

Act of Apr. 15, 2014, P.L. 414, No. 32 21, 22, 23, 24

Act of Apr. 15, 2014, P.L. 417, No. 33 21

Act of Dec. 16, 1994, P.L. 1292, No. 151 21

Act of May 14, 2014, P.L. 645, No. 44 21

Act of Nov. 29, 2006, P.L. 1581, No. 179..... 22

Act of Oct. 22, 2014, P.L. 2529, No. 153..... 21

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 123..... 3

Pa.R.A.P. 1517..... 2

Pa.R.A.P. 1532.....	2, 3
Pa.R.C.P. 1030.....	19
Pa.R.C.P. 1032.....	19, 24
Pa.R.C.P. 1035.2.....	1, 2
Pa.R.C.P. 1035.3.....	3
Regulations	
55 Pa. Code § 3490.14.....	9
Other Authorities	
20A West’s Pa. Prac., Appellate Practice § 1532:9	2
5 Standard Pennsylvania Practice 2d § 26:53	22
